
Pharmaceutical Management Agency

Update

New Zealand 
Pharmaceutical Schedule
Effective 1 July 2013
Cumulative for May, June and July 2013

The Hospital Medicines List (HML)

Section H 
for Hospital 
Pharmaceuticals
Update effective 1 April 2015



2

Contents

Summary of decisions effective 1 April 2015.................................................. 3

Section H changes to Part II............................................................................ 5

Index.............................................................................................................. 8



3

•	Apomorphine hydrochloride (Apomine) inj 10 mg per ml, 2 ml ampoule – price 
increase

•	Aqueous cream (AFT) crm 100 g and 500 g – DV Limit note removed

•	Betamethasone valerate crm 0.1% (Beta Cream) and oint 0.1% (Beta Ointment) 
– new listing and addition of HSS

•	Bupivacaine hydrochloride (Marcain) inj 5 mg per ml, 10 ml ampoule – to be 
delisted 1 June 2015

•	Calcium gluconate (Hospira) inj 10%, 10 ml ampoule – price increase

•	Carvedilol (Dicarz) tab 6.25 mg, 12.5 mg and 25 mg – new listing and addition 
of HSS

•	Carvedilol (Dilatrend) tab 6.25 mg, 12.5 mg and 25 mg – to be delisted 1 June 
2015 

•	Emulsifying ointment (Jaychem) oint BP, 100 g – DV Limit note amended

•	Emulsifying ointment (AFT) oint BP, 500 g – DV Limit note removed

•	Erlotinib (Tarceva) tab 100 mg and 150 mg – price decrease and addition of 
HSS

•	Ferrous fumarate (Ferro-tab) tab 200 mg (65 mg elemental) – price decrease 
and addition of HSS

•	Fluconazole (Diflucan) oral liquid 50 mg per 5 ml – price increase

•	Hydrocortisone (Pharmacy Health) crm 1%, 500 g – DV Limit note removed

•	Ibuprofen inj 10 mg per ml, 2 ml vial – new listing

•	Imipenem with cilastin (Imipenem+Cilastin RBX) inj 500 mg with 500 mg 
cilastin vial – new listing and addition of HSS

•	Imipenem with cilastin (Primaxin) inj 500 mg with 500 mg cilastin vial – to be 
delisted 1 June 2015

•	Lorazepam (Ativan) tab 1 mg – price decrease and addition of HSS

•	Lorazepam (Ativan) tab 2.5 mg – price increase and addition of HSS

•	Mesalazine (Pentasa) suppos 1 g – addition of HSS

•	Naproxen tab long-acting 750 mg (Naproxyn SR 750) and tab long-acting 1 g 
(Naproxyn SR 1000) – new listing and addition of HSS

•	Norethisterone (Primolut N) tab 5 mg – price decrease and addition of HSS

•	Oestradiol valerate (Progynova) tab 1 mg and 2 mg – new listing and addition 
of HSS

•	Papaverine hydrochloride (Hospira) inj 12 mg per ml, 10 ml ampoule – price 
increase

Summary of decisions
EFFECTIVE 1 APRIL 2015



4

•	Phenoxymethylpenicillin (Penicillin V) (Cilicaine VK) cap 250 mg and 500 mg – 
price decrease and addition of HSS

•	Sodium chloride (DB PosiFlush) inj 0.9%, 3 ml, 5 ml and 10 ml syringe – new 
listing and addition of HSS

•	Tamoxifen citrate (Genox) tab 10 mg, 60 tab pack size – to be delisted 1 June 
2015

•	Terlipressin (Glypressin) inj 1 mg per 8.5 ml ampoule – price decrease and 
addition of HSS

•	Valganciclovir (Valcyte) tab 450 mg – price decrease and addition of HSS

•	Vinblastine sulphate (Hospira) inj 1 mg per ml, 10 ml vial – price increase

Summary of PHARMAC decisions – effective 1 April 2015 (continued)



	 Price			   Brand  or 
	 (ex man. Excl. GST)			   Generic
	 $	 Per	  	 Manufacturer

5
Products with Hospital Supply Status (HSS) are in bold.

Expiry date of HSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated.

Section H changes to Part II
Effective 1 April 2015 

ALIMENTARY TRACT AND METABOLISM

15	 MESALAZINE (addition of HSS)
		  Suppos 1 g – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018.......................................54.60 	 30 		  Pentasa

23	 FERROUS FUMARATE ( price and addition of HSS)
		  Tab 200 mg (65 mg elemental) – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018...........2.89 	 100 		  Ferro-tab

BLOOD AND BLOOD FORMING ORGANS

34	 CALCIUM GLUCONATE ( price)
		  Inj 10%, 10 ml ampoule ...........................................................34.24 	 10 		  Hospira

36	 SODIUM CHLORIDE 
	  Inj 0.9%, 3 ml syringe – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018......................10.65	 30		  BD PosiFlush
		   Restricted
	 	  For use in flushing of in-situ vascular access devices only.
	  Inj 0.9%, 5 ml syringe – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018......................10.80	 30		  BD PosiFlush
		   Restricted
	 	  For use in flushing of in-situ vascular access devices only.
	  Inj 0.9%, 10 ml syringe – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018....................11.25	 30		  BD PosiFlush
		   Restricted
	 	  For use in flushing of in-situ vascular access devices only.

CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM 

41	 CARVEDILOL (new listing and addition of HSS)
		  Tab 6.25 mg – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2017.......................................3.90	 60 		  Dicarz
		  Tab 12.5 mg – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2017.......................................5.10	 60 		  Dicarz
		  Tab 25 mg – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2017..........................................6.30	 60 		  Dicarz
	 Note – Dilatrend tab 6.25 mg, 12.5 mg and 25 mg to be delisted from 1 June 2015. 

47	 PAPAVERINE HYDROCHLORIDE ( price)
		  Inj 12 mg per ml, 10 ml ampoule ...........................................217.90 	 5 		  Hospira

DERMATOLOGICALS

51	 AQUEOUS CREAM 
		  Crm 100 g .................................................................................1.23 	 100 g 		  AFT
			   Note: DV limit applies to the pack sizes of 100 g or less.
		  Crm 500 g .................................................................................1.96 	 500 g 		  AFT
			   Note: DV limit applies to the pack sizes of greater than 100 g.

51	 EMULSIFYING OINTMENT
		  Oint BP – 1% DV Apr-15 to 2017 ..............................................1.84 	 100 g 		  Jaychem
	 	 	 Note: DV limit applies to pack sizes of less greater than 200 g.
		  Oint BP, 500 g ...........................................................................3.04 	 500 g 		  AFT
			   Note: DV limit applies to pack sizes of greater than 100 g.



6
 Restriction 
(Brand) indicates a brand example only.  It is not a contracted product.

	 Price			   Brand  or 
	 (ex man. Excl. GST)			   Generic
	 $	 Per	  	 Manufacturer

Changes to Section H Part II – effective 1 April 2015 (continued)

52	 BETAMETHASONE VALERATE
		  Crm 0.1% – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018...........................................3.15	 50 g		  Beta Cream
		  Oint 0.1% – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018............................................3.15	 50 g		  Beta Ointment

52	 HYDROCORTISONE
		  Crm 1%, 500 g ........................................................................14.00 	 500 g 	 	 Pharmacy Health
			   Note: DV limit applies to the pack sizes of greater than 100 g.

HORMONE PREPARATIONS

61	 OESTRADIOL VALERATE
		  Tab 1 mg – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018..........................................12.36	 84		  Progynova
		  Tab 2 mg – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018..........................................12.36	 84		  Progynova

62	 NORETHISTERONE ( price and addition of HSS)
		  Tab 5 mg – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018 .........................................18.29 	 100 		  Primolut N

68	 TERLIPRESSIN ( price and addition of HSS)
		  Inj 1 mg per 8.5 ml ampoule – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018...........215.00 	 5 		  Glypressin

INFECTIONS

69	 IMIPENEM WITH CILASTATIN 
	  Inj 500 mg with 500 mg cilastatin vial  
			   – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2017......................................................13.79 	 1 		  Imipenem+Cilastin
					     RBX
	 	 	 Note – Primaxin inj 500 mg with 500 mg cilastin to be delisted from 1 June 2015. 

72	 PHENOXYMETHYLPENICILLIN [PENICILLIN V] ( price and addition of HSS)
		  Cap 250 mg – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018.......................................2.88 	 50 		  Cilicaine VK
		  Cap 500 mg – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018.......................................4.73 	 50 		  Cilicaine VK

76	 FLUCONAZOLE ( price)
	  Oral liquid 50 mg per 5 ml ......................................................98.50 	 35 ml 		  Diflucan

89	 VALGANCICLOVIR ( price and addition of HSS)
	  Tab 450 mg – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018...............................1,050.00 	 60 		  Valcyte

MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM

100	 IBUPROFEN
	 	 Inj 10 mg per ml, 2 ml vial

101	 NAPROXEN
	 	 Tab long-acting 750 mg – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018....................18.00	 90		  Naprosyn SR 750
	 	 Tab long-acting 1 g – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018...........................21.00	 90		  Naprosyn SR 1000



	 Price			   Brand  or 
	 (ex man. Excl. GST)			   Generic
	 $	 Per	  	 Manufacturer

7
Products with Hospital Supply Status (HSS) are in bold.

Expiry date of HSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated.

Changes to Section H Part II – effective 1 April 2015 (continued)

NERVOUS SYSTEM

102	 APOMORPHINE HYDROCHLORIDE ( price)
		  Inj 10 mg per ml, 2 ml ampoule .............................................119.00 	 5 		  Apomine

104	 BUPIVACAINE HYDROCHLORIDE
		  Inj 5 mg per ml, 10 ml ampoule ...............................................35.00 	 50 		  Marcain
	 Note – Marcain inj 5 mg per ml, 10 ml ampoule to be delisted 1 June 2015. 

122	 LORAZEPAM (addition of HSS)
		  Tab 1 mg – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018 ( price)............................10.79 	 250 		  Ativan
		  Tab 2.5 mg – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018 ( price).........................13.88 	 100 		  Ativan

ONCOLOGY AGENTS AND IMMUNOSUPPRESSANTS

134	 ERLOTINIB ( price and addition of HSS)
	  Tab 100 mg – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018...............................1,000.00 	 30 		  Tarceva
	  Tab 150 mg – 1% DV Jun-15 to 2018...............................1,500.00 	 30 		  Tarceva

138	 VINBLASTINE SULPHATE ( price)
	 	 Inj 1 mg per ml, 10 ml vial .....................................................186.46 	 5 		  Hospira

140	 TAMOXIFEN CITRATE
		  Tab 10 mg ................................................................................2.63 	 60 		  Genox

	 Note – Genox tab 10 mg, 60 tablet pack size, to be delisted from 1 June 2015.  The 100 tablet pack size 
	 remains available. 



Index
Pharmaceuticals and brands

8

A
Apomine...............................................................   7
Apomorphine hydrochloride..................................   7
Aqueous cream.....................................................   5
Ativan...................................................................   7
B
BD PosiFlush........................................................   5
Beta Cream...........................................................   6
Betamethasone valerate........................................   6
Beta Ointment.......................................................   6
Bupivacaine hydrochloride....................................   7
C
Calcium gluconate................................................   5
Carvedilol..............................................................   5
Cilicaine VK...........................................................   6
D
Dicarz...................................................................   5
Diflucan................................................................   6
E
Emulsifying ointment.............................................   5
Erlotinib................................................................   7
F
Ferro-tab...............................................................   5
Ferrous fumarate...................................................   5
Fluconazole...........................................................   6
G
Genox...................................................................   7
Glypressin.............................................................   6
H
Hydrocortisone.....................................................   6
I
Ibuprofen..............................................................   6

Imipenem+Cilastin RBX........................................   6
Imipenem with cilastatin........................................   6
L
Lorazepam............................................................   7
M
Marcain................................................................   7
Mesalazine............................................................   5
N
Naprosyn SR 750..................................................   6
Naprosyn SR 1000................................................   6
Naproxen..............................................................   6
Norethisterone......................................................   6
O
Oestradiol valerate.................................................   6
P
Papaverine hydrochloride......................................   5
Pentasa................................................................   5
Phenoxymethylpenicillin [penicillin V]....................   6
Primolut N.............................................................   6
Progynova............................................................   6
S
Sodium chloride....................................................   5
T
Tamoxifen citrate..................................................   7
Tarceva.................................................................   7
Terlipressin...........................................................   6
V
Valcyte.................................................................   6
Valganciclovir.......................................................   6
Vinblastine sulphate..............................................   7



While care has been taken in compiling this Update, Pharmaceutical Management Agency takes no responsibility for any errors 
or omissions and shall not be liable to any person for any damages or loss arising out of reliance by that person for any purpose 
on any of the contents of this Update. Errors and omissions brought to the attention of Pharmaceutical Management Agency will 
be corrected if necessary by an erratum or otherwise in the next edition of the Update.

Pharmaceutical Management Agency

Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, PO Box 10-254, Wellington 6143, New Zealand

Phone: 64 4 460 4990 - Fax: 64 4 460 4995 - www.pharmac.govt.nz

Freephone Information line (9am-5pm weekdays) 0800 66 00 50

ISSN 1172-9376 (Print)

ISSN 1179-3686 (Online)

ISSN 1172-3694 (Print) - ISSN 1179-3708 (Online)

While care has been taken in compiling this Update, Pharmaceutical Management 
Agency takes no responsibility for any errors or omissions and shall not be liable to any 
person for any damages or loss arising out of reliance by that person for any purpose 
on any of the contents of this Update. Errors and omissions brought to the attention of 
Pharmaceutical Management Agency will be corrected if necessary by an erratum or 
otherwise in the next edition of the Update.

Hospital Medicines List queries:

Freephone Information line 0800 66 00 50

Email: HML@pharmac.govt.nz

www.pharmac.health.nz/medicines/hospital-pharmaceuticals

Pharmaceutical Management Agency
Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, PO Box 10254, Wellington 6143, New Zealand
Phone: 64 4 460 4990 - Fax: 64 4 460 4995 - www.pharmac.govt.nz

Freephone Information line (9am-5pm weekdays) 0800 66 00 50

If Undelivered, Return To: PO Box 10-254, Wellington 6143, New Zealand


	Summary of decisions effective 1 April 2015 
	Section H changes to Part II 
	Index 

